Articles of Incorporation

of

MFI Polytechnic Institute Alumni Association
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

The undersigned incorporators, all of legal age and majority of whom are residents of the Philippines, have this day voluntarily agreed to form a non-stock corporation under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines.

AND WE HEREBY CERTIFY:

First: That the name of said corporation shall be

MFI Polytechnic Institute Alumni Association Inc.

Second: That the purpose or purposes for which such corporation is incorporated are:

The main purpose of the Association is to support the mission-vision of MFI Polytechnic Institute. The Association has the following objectives: Section 1 To establish, organize and maintain the spirit of camaraderie and cooperation among the alumni of the MFI Polytechnic Institute in order to preserve their bond and brotherhood; foster closer relationship among themselves and improve their individual and collective welfare. Section 2 Promote and undertake projects and activities designed to enhance their cultural, social and economic well-being and to continue to uphold the noble tradition, ideals and causes for which the MFI Polytechnic Institute stand for and safeguard its good name and reputation as defender of our democratic way of life. Section 3 Assist and participate in any manner in the programs and undertakings of the alumni association, the school as well as that of the government;

Provided that the corporation shall not solicit, accept or take investments/placements from the public neither shall it issue investment contracts.

Third: That the principal office of the corporation is located in MFI POLYTECHNIC BUILDING ORTIGAS AVENUE UGONG DISTRICT 1. CITY OF PASIG, SECOND DISTRICT, NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION (NCR), 1605:

Fourth: That the corporation shall have a term of existence of fifty (50) years



from the date of issuance of the certificate of incorporation;

Fifth: That the names, nationalities and residences of the incorporators are as follows:

Name	Nationality	
PONCIANO GUIMONG TUGONON, JR	Philippine, Filipino	Switch for 15 billion for their constitution of the constitution o
JESUS DELA CRUZ GADUGDUG	Philippine, Filipino	TOWN OF LOT IN THROUGH BARRY STREET, STREET, TWO IN CONTINUE WELLS IN LAKE STREET, WILLIAMS AND STREET
PEPITO ORILLO BALDEO, JR.	Philippine, Filipino	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T
FERNANDO ACOGEDO SANTIAGO	Philippine, Filipino	SALE, WE SHALL SERVE TO SHALL SEE SALES OF SALES
RENATO QUETUA BERNARDO	Philippine, Filipino	U E
AMELIA LOURDES SERRANO GELUZ	Philippine, Filipino	APPLICATION OF THE AMERICAN STATES OF THE STATES OF T
JOVELYN SIMPAO COLCOL	Philippine, Filipino	Disease of Lances Colorers Aleger Electric Moyen , Carles Artic (KLT), Lances of Carles (KLT), value
ALVIN JOY ANGLO JOAQUIN	Philippine, Filipino	1773 Annia Cress Standalor Ford L Donk, Mill Henry S. CVV C. SUBSTITUTE WEST CO. CUSSISSION OF SERVICE 1815, NY X
ERNESTO RAQUEL TIONGCO, JR	Philippine, Filipino	Denote the Later of the Later o

Sixth: That the number of trustees of the corporation shall be nine (9); and the names, nationalities and residences of the first trustees of the corporation are as



follows:

Name	Nationality	
PONCIANO GUIMONG TUGONON, JR	Philippine, Filipino	THE TALL TO DESCRIBE THE PLANT AND THE PLANT
JESUS DELA CRUZ GADUGDUG	Philippine, Filipino	Michigo Lot () Foreign Dagers Virginia (PORDES) TEDAS Consert UNINESS DAA Michigan Charles (NA)
PEPITO ORILLO BALDEO, JR.	Philippine, Filipino	5 File Joseph Court Anglichent, Colle Car Cr. Britishill, 1988 Garbasier, Landschill, 1986 by. Statistical (MCIO, 1996)
FERNANDO ACOGEDO SANTIAGO	Philippine, Filipino	THE PROJECT COMMENT OF THE PARTY OF T
RENATO QUETUA BERNARDO	Philippine, Filipino	Herd, S. Let. D. Broken, 1944 T., LOTE OF MALLEY Job (Contra) BULLEDAD, MICHAEL STRUCKS, LOTE JOB (CO.)
AMELIA LOURDES SERRANO GELUZ	Philippine, Filipino	N
JOVELYN SIMPAO COLCOL	Philippine, Filipino	District Control of Street Street District Street Control of Street Lab Code Street St. 1854 (1964) St. 1854 St. 1865
ALVIN JOY ANGLO JOAQUIN	Philippine, Filipino	TO STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA
ERNESTO RAQUEL TIONGCO, JR.	Philippine, Filipino	District Lie 21 Place of Toleran Lieu Stromerican Malifornia Lie Lieu Stein (2008 SW 187124) Lieu Stein (2008 SW 187124)

Seventh: That the total contribution of the corporations is Nine Thousand Pesos (P9,000).



Eighth: That FERNANDO ACOGEDO SANTIAGO has been elected by the members as Treasurer of the corporation to act as such until his successor is duly elected and qualified in accordance with the by-laws, and that as such Treasurer, he has been authorized to receive for and in the name and for the benefit of the corporation, all contributions or donations paid or given by the members.

Ninth: That no part of its income is distributable as dividends to its members, trustees or officers subject to the provisions of the Corporation Code of the Philippines on dissolution. Provided, that any profit obtained by the association as an incident to its operation shall, whenever necessary or proper shall be used for the furtherance of the purposes enumerated in Article II, subject to the provision of Title XI of the Corporation Code of the Philippines.

Tenth: That no member of the Board of Trustees shall receive any compensation or remuneration in cash or in kind for services rendered to the corporation as members.

Eleventh: That the level of administrative expenses of the corporation shall not, on an annual basis, exceed thirty percent (30%) of the total donations received and total expenses for the taxable year.

Twelveth: That in the event of dissolution, the assets of the corporation shall be distributed to another corporation, organization or association whose purpose/purposes are similar to the purpose/purposes of the dissolved corporation, or to the State for public purpose/purposes, or shall be distributed in accordance with an Order issued by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Thirteenth: That the incorporators undertake to change the name of the corporation immediately upon receipt of notice from the Commission that another corporation, partnership or person has acquired a prior right to the use of such name, that the name has been declared not distinguishable from a name already registered or reserved for the use of another corporation, or that it is contrary to law, public morals, good customs or public policy.

Molding Future Innovators

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, we have	hereunto	signed	these	Articles	01
Incorporation, this _	, Province of	, 20	in the	e City/	Municipa	lity
of	, Province of 2 4 ZUZI	3615	Republic	of the	Philippine	S.

Name	139
PONCIANO GUIMONG TUGONON, JR	502-300-008-008
JESUS DELA CRUZ GADUGDUG	1.00 Try 348.425



PEPITO ORILLO BALDEO, I JR.	100/25/4004/106
FERNANDO ACOGEDO SANTIAGO	NA Chidoshi
RENATO QUETUA BERNARDO	
AMELIA LOURDES SERRANO GELUZ	1805-1802-1807-1807
JOVELYN SIMPAO COLCOL	T0505 404-250
ALVIN JOY ANGLO JOAQUIN	(100 (100-100-100))
ERNESTO RAQUEL TIONGCO, JR.	225-900-029-096
FERNANDO ACOGEDO SANTIAGO Treasurer	W 9-75-534 MK

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

QUEZUN UITI

BEFORE ME, a	Notary Publ	ic, for and in	QUEZON	CITY	, Philippines, this
day of	4 2021 20_	, personally a	appeared	the foll	owing persons:

Name	TIN/Passport No.	Date and Place Issued
PONCIANO GUIMONG TUGONON, JR	1,0140714-364807	240 1 WEST 1
JESUS DELA CRUZ GADUGDUG	145-178-00-70-4	11945 200
PEPITO ORILLO BALDEO, JR.	NEL 24/25/25 (25)	1500 - 150
FERNANDO ACOGEDO SANTIAGO	Minimatica	[20] ROGERA
RENATO QUETUA BERNARDO	District of Section	75 May 1876 1
AMELIA LOURDES SERRANO GELUZ	DESCRIPTION	1500 St.
JOVELYN SIMPAO COLCOL	Lotter Leavis	1980年,夏少
ALVIN JOY ANGLO JOAQUIN	(physiologism)	MITTER WOLLD
ERNESTO RAQUEL TIONGCO, JR.	ter eta de aes	(Mind., Myself Station)
FERNANDO ACOGEDO SANTIAGO Treasurer	incodes sectors	ANGEL REGISTRA

known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation constituting of ____ pages, including this page where the acknowledgement is written, and they acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and voluntary deed.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the day first above-written.



NOTARY PUBLIC

Page. No. Ats.; Book. No. Series Of

ATTY. ER NOOD. CEDILLO IBP NO. AR 3375 72 70 02-13-2021 PTR NO. 8705230 P1-12-2021 ROLL NO. 31057-5-4-1981 MCLE-COMP NO. VI-0012901 QUEZON CITY